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COMPANY DESCRIPTION
Indofood Agri Resources (“IndoAgri”) is a vertically integrated agribusiness with activities spanning from Research & Development (“R&D”), seed 

breeding, and oil palm cultivation to the extraction & processing of Crude Palm Oil (“CPO”) and Palm Kernel (“PK”), as well a s the production & 

marketing of cooking oil and margarine.

SUMMARY
For the six months ended 30 June 2025 (1H FY2025), revenue rose by 33.2% to Rp 9.4 trillion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 7.1 trillion in 1H FY2024, due to 

a rise in both Plantations and Edible Oils & Fats (“EOF”) revenue from third parties. Plantations revenue (third party only) rose by 98.6% to Rp 2.4 

trillion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 1.2 trillion in 1H FY2024 , while EOF revenue (third party only) rose by 19.4% to Rp 7.0 trillion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 

5.8 trillion in 1H FY2024. Plantations revenue (third party + inter-segment; or “total Plantations revenue”) rose by 32.0% to Rp 6.1 trillion in 1H FY2025, 

from Rp 4.7 trillion in 1H FY2024, mainly due to the rise in the Average Selling Prices (“ASPs”) of CPO and PK. EOF revenue (third party + inter-

segment; or “total EOF revenue”) rose in line with the rise in the ASP of CPO. Gross profit rose by 42.5% to Rp 2.2 trillion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 1.6 

trillion in 1H FY2024. Net profit rose by 21.1% to Rp 764.2 billion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 631.2 billion in 1H FY2024, while profit attributable to owners 

of the Company rose by 13.4% to Rp 337.8 billion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 297.9 billion in 1H FY2024. Earnings Per Share (“EPS”) rose by 13.4% to Rp 

242 in 1H FY2025, from Rp 213 in 1H FY2024. IndoAgri did not declare any dividend in 1H FY2025.

RECOMMENDATION
We note that: (1) Anthoni Salim held 86.0% total interest in IndoAgri as at 17 June 2025; (2) IndoAgri’s current P/B multiple is 0.45x, which represents a 

discount of approximately 55% to NAV; (3) IndoAgri’s cash & cash equivalents was Rp 7.3 trillion as at 30 June 2025 (or S$572.5 million based on Yahoo 

Finance’s SGD-to-IDR exchange rate of 12,793.9492 as at 31 October 2025); and (4) IndoAgri’s market capitalisation was S$516.5 million as at 31 October 

2025. Accordingly, we consider the possibility of a privatisation offer by Anthoni Salim. Based on the average price premium of the privatisation offers for 

SGX-listed companies over the last six months, we estimate that any privatisation offer may need to have a price premium of 26.0% from the current share 

price of S$0.370 to be successful. Thus, Anthoni Salim may need to offer a minimum offer price of S$0.466. We adopt as our target price the minimum 

privatisation offer of S$0.466, which represents an upside potential of 26.0%. The upside potential of 26.0% may be supported by our peer valuation 

analysis (which estimated an upside potential of 58.0%), as well as catalysts such as rising usage of palm oil as biofuel, improving growth outlook for China, 

and improvement of plantation yields through R&D. Thus, the upside potential warrants a buy recommendation. However, there are risks to our target price 

such as land seizures by the Indonesian government, ageing oil palms, and socio-political instability in Indonesia.

COMMODITIES EQUITY RESEARCH

INDOFOOD AGRI RESOURCES LTD
SGX: 5JS

Bloomberg: IFAR:SP

ISIN code: SG1U47933908

31 October 2025

PRICE PERFORMANCE

Contributor: Calvin Mau

                  (+65 6323 1788)

Initiating Coverage

   1www.fpafinancial.com

Figures have been rounded. P/E, P/B and dividend yield are based on the current share price of S$0.370.
(1) Profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company.
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2023 Actual 16.0 0.6 3.9 9.5 0.8 2.16% 82.8 0.45

2024 Actual 16.0 1.1 6.7 5.5 1.0 2.70% 85.9 0.43

2025 Projection 19.7 1.1 6.6 5.6 1.0 2.70% - -

2026 Projection 19.5 1.2 7.0 5.3 1.0 2.70% - -
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COMPANY OVERVIEW 

(I) CORPORATE PROFILE 

Indofood Agri Resources (“IndoAgri”) is a vertically integrated agribusiness with activities spanning from Research & 

Development (“R&D”), seed breeding, and oil palm cultivation to the extraction & processing of Crude Palm Oil (“CPO”) and 

Palm Kernel (“PK”), as well as the production & marketing of cooking oil and margarine. According to IndoAgri, it also cultivates 

sugar cane, rubber, and other crops, as shown in Exhibit 1. 

Exhibit 1: Operations 

 
Source: IndoAgri   



     

 

4 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
31 October 2025 

(II) CORPORATE STRUCTURE 

IndoAgri’s corporate structure as at 31 December 2024 is shown in Exhibit 2. IndoAgri owns 73.5% of subsidiary PT Salim 

Ivomas Pratama Tbk (“PT SIMP”), whose principal activities are the “Ownership of oil palm plantations, mills and production of 

cooking oil, margarine, shortening, and other related products” according to IndoAgri’s Annual Report (“AR”) for FY2024. In turn, 

PT SIMP owns 59.5% of PT Perusahaan Perkebunan London Sumatra Indonesia (“Lonsum”), whose principal activities are the 

“breeding, planting, milling and selling of oil palm products, rubber and other crops”. 

IndoAgri also owns 36.2% of joint ventures (“JVs”) Companhia Mineira de Açúcar e Álcool Participações (“CMAA”) & Bússola 

Empreendimentos e Participações S.A (“Bússola”). IndoAgri noted that “CMAA operates three sugar and ethanol mills in Brazil 

with a combined annual sugar cane crushing capacity of 9.7 million tonnes, whereas Bússola owns agricultural land.” 

Exhibit 2: Corporate Structure 

 
Source: IndoAgri   
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(III) SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS 

As at 14 March 2025, Indofood Singapore Holdings Pte. Ltd. (“ISHPL”) holds 71.5% direct (total) interest in IndoAgri, as shown 

in Exhibit 3.  

As at 17 June 2025, PT Indofood Sukses Makmur Tbk (“PT ISM”) holds 85.9% total (14.4% direct + 71.5% indirect) interest in 

IndoAgri. PT ISM acquired 9,056,200 shares for a consideration of S$2,844,375.98 (average share price of S$0.314) from 2 

January 2025 to 17 June 2025. According to IndoAgri’s latest AR, PT ISM has an interest of approx. 83.84% of the total number 

of ISHPL’s issued shares as at 14 March 2025, thus is deemed to be interested in the shares held by ISHPL. 

As at 14 March 2025, First Pacific Investment Management Limited (“FPIML”) is indirectly wholly owned by First Pacific Company 

Limited (“First Pacific”). FPIML is also wholly owned by First Pacific Consumer Products Investments Limited (“FPCPIL”), which 

is in turn wholly owned by First Pacific Consumer Products Limited (“FPCP”). FPIML acquired an approx. 50.1% interest in PT 

ISM from CAB Holdings Limited on 29 March 2018. 

First Pacific Investments Limited (“FPIL”) is majority owned by Asian Capital Finance Limited (“ACFL”). First Pacific Investments 

(B.V.I.) Limited (“FPIL BVI”) is wholly owned by Salerni International Limited (“Salerni”). FPIL, together with FPIL BVI and Salerni, 

collectively own not less than 20% of First Pacific’s issued share capital. 

ACFL and Salerni are wholly owned by Anthoni Salim. 

Exhibit 3: Substantial Shareholders 

 
Source: IndoAgri , FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/U05VFHGNDSU7HE9Y/292c97f2aae33b45629bfb99250b1b9e640ad3ee2c74104707d1d13de8d59c6c
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SIAYOTH1L67NHVL5/8a071907a58817dbefcc743f3c0550ff9de1a058a97c4890ee222414b2447ee2
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SIAYOTH1L67NHVL5/8a071907a58817dbefcc743f3c0550ff9de1a058a97c4890ee222414b2447ee2
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ECONOMIC & INDUSTRY OUTLOOK 

(I) PALM OIL INDUSTRY 

Business Today, a Malaysian media outlet, published in October 2025 that research firm BMI projected global palm oil production 

to “reach 80.1 million tonnes in the 2025/26 season, up 1.8% year-on-year, led by Indonesia — where output is expected to rise 

3.3% to 47.5 million tonnes.” Malaysian production was forecasted to “grow 0.5% to 19.5 million tonnes, after a strong third 

quarter in which output rose 7.0% quarter-on-quarter.”  

Business Today noted from BMI that global consumption was “expected to expand 2.5% in 2025/26 to 78.5 million tonnes, 

narrowing the global supply surplus to 1.6 million tonnes from 2.1 million tonnes in the previous season”. Business Today 

mentioned that “India’s palm oil consumption remains a key driver”. 

Business Today also noted that BMI “has raised its 2025 average annual crude palm oil (CPO) price forecast to RM4,320 per 

tonne, up from RM4,150 previously, citing stronger-than-expected Indian import demand that supported prices through the third 

quarter of the year.” Business Today noted too that BMI forecasted CPO price to fall to RM 4,300 per tonne in 2026. 

Citing BMI, Business Today noted that “Indonesia’s planned B50 biodiesel mandate could further tighten exportable supplies 

and add upward pressure to global prices if implemented as scheduled.” However, Business Today added, “EU Deforestation 

Regulation (EUDR), which restricts imports linked to deforestation, could reduce palm oil demand in Europe, while supply 

disruptions or new trade policies in Indonesia and Malaysia could add volatility.”  

Meanwhile, according to the London Stock Exchange Group (“LSEG”), Indonesian Trailing Twelve-Month (“TTM”) palm oil 

production is expected to fall by 1% year-on-year (“y-o-y”) to 49 million tonnes in September 2026, while Malaysian TTM palm 

oil production is expected to fall by 1% y-o-y to 19.2 million tonnes in September 2026. LSEG noted in October 2025 that factors 

limiting palm oil production included ageing trees, slow replanting, land seizures in Indonesia, and rising pests & diseases (e.g., 

Ganoderma, which “causes basal stem rot disease on oil palm” according to a plant science journal article). 

LSEG also noted that the “northern part of Sumatra (Aceh and Sumatera Utara, accounting for about 14% of the national 

production) experienced rainfall deficits, which may affect palm oil yields during the 2025/26 season.” However, LSEG added 

that “soil moisture remains healthy” for areas other than Aceh & Sumatera Utara. 

BMI (as cited by Business Today) forecasted that Indonesian & Malaysian CPO production would rise, while LSEG expected 

that CPO production from both countries would fall. BMI forecasted that the average CPO price (per tonne) would fall from RM 

4,320 in 2025 to RM 4,300 in 2026, while the LSEG source we cited did not provide any CPO price forecast. Taking into account 

LSEG’s expectation of falling CPO production which may exert an upward pressure on CPO prices, we assume that the average 

CPO price will remain at RM 4,320 in 2025 & 2026.  

https://www.businesstoday.com.my/2025/10/31/bmi-raises-palm-oil-outlook-amid-strong-india-demand/
https://www.businesstoday.com.my/2025/10/31/bmi-raises-palm-oil-outlook-amid-strong-india-demand/
https://www.businesstoday.com.my/2025/10/31/bmi-raises-palm-oil-outlook-amid-strong-india-demand/
https://images.communications.lseg.com/Web/LSEG/%7Bfb1dfe7c-cb97-4962-a214-afa3bcbdbe1f%7D_LSEG_Palm_oil_webinar_-_Slide.pdf
https://images.communications.lseg.com/Web/LSEG/%7Bfb1dfe7c-cb97-4962-a214-afa3bcbdbe1f%7D_LSEG_Palm_oil_webinar_-_Slide.pdf
https://images.communications.lseg.com/Web/LSEG/%7Bfb1dfe7c-cb97-4962-a214-afa3bcbdbe1f%7D_LSEG_Palm_oil_webinar_-_Slide.pdf
https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC10363743/
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RECENT SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENTS 

Over the past year, IndoAgri’s share price rose by 13.8% to S$0.370 on 31 October 2025, from S$0.325 on 1 November 2024, 

as shown in Exhibit 4. 

Exhibit 4: Share Price Performance (Past Year) 

 
Source: Investing.com, FPA  

 

On 28 February 2025, IndoAgri released its 2H FY2024 results. Revenue rose by 6.2% to Rp 8.9 trillion in 2H FY2024, from Rp 

8.4 trillion in 2H FY2023, while profit attributable to owners of the Company rose by 56.2% to Rp 820.8 billion in 2H FY2024, 

from Rp 525.6 billion in 2H FY2023. Share price remained at S$0.310 on 28 February 2025 and on 7 March 2025. 

On 2 April 2025, U.S. President Trump introduced “Liberation Day” tariffs. Share price fell by 3.1% to S$0.310 on 9 April 2025, 

from S$0.320 on 2 April 2025. 

On 21 July 2025, MAS announced that it appointed “the first batch of asset managers under the S$5 billion Equity Market 

Development Programme (EQDP).” In the lead-up to MAS’s announcement, the STI rose by 2.4% to 4,207.310 on 21 July 2025, 

from 4,109.210 on 14 July 2025. Share price rose by 9.7% to S$0.340 on 21 July 2025, from S$0.310 on 14 July 2025. 

On 31 July 2025, IndoAgri released its 1H FY2025 results. Revenue rose by 33.2% to Rp 9.4 trillion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 7.1 

trillion in 1H FY2024, while profit attributable to owners of the Company rose by 13.4% to Rp 337.8 billion in 1H FY2025, from 

Rp 297.9 billion in 1H FY2024. Share price rose by 2.9% to S$0.350 on 7 August 2025, from S$0.340 on 31 July 2025. 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/QI0M66QO4IO4O9W6/be737774133dabbeffca49e2550fc92662798de97e27250adcb6bcdfe6016f68
https://www.mas.gov.sg/news/media-releases/2025/mas-appoints-first-batch-of-eqdp-asset-managers
https://www.mas.gov.sg/news/media-releases/2025/mas-appoints-first-batch-of-eqdp-asset-managers
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/03XEI64R0PYEDJ3R/f2e236e989a06cdca97cf801e8adbe21e7cbd780f4c75ac141d5d0e0f7649556
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

(I) FINANCIAL REVIEW 

Revenue: 

Revenue rose by 33.2% to Rp 9.4 trillion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 7.1 trillion in 1H FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 5, due to: 

(a) Plantations revenue (third party only) rising by 98.6% to Rp 2.4 trillion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 1.2 trillion in 1H FY2024 

 

(b) Edible Oils & Fats (“EOF”) revenue (third party only) rising by 19.4% to Rp 7.0 trillion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 5.8 trillion 

in 1H FY2024. 

Exhibit 5: Revenue (1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025) 

 
n.m. = not meaningful.  

Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

The breakdown of IndoAgri’s revenue from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 6. 

Exhibit 6: Revenue (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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Revenue – Plantations (third party + inter-segment): 

We review Plantations revenue (third party + inter-segment; or “total Plantations revenue”) by first reviewing IndoAgri’s oil palm 

plantations. 

The area of mature plantations has generally been rising from 211,730 Hectares (Ha) in 1H FY2020 to 224,880 Ha in 1H FY2025. 

However, Fresh Fruit Bunches (“FFB”) nucleus production per Ha of mature plantation (or FFB yield; Trailing Twelve Month or 

“TTM” average to eliminate seasonality) generally fell from 7,661 kg in 1H FY2020 to 6,248 kg in 1H FY2025. FFB yield fell amid 

the rise in the average age of oil palm plantations from around 17 years in 1H FY2020 to an estimate of around 21 years in 1H 

FY2025. 

FFB purchased or otherwise sourced from external sources (including oil plasma partnerships) generally rose from 1H FY2020 

to 1H FY2025, amid the general rise in the area of plantations under oil plasma partnerships in the same period. 

Accordingly, total FFB (TTM average) generally remained around 1,810,000 Metric Ton (“MT”) (1H FY2024) and 1,870,000 MT 

(1H FY2025) between 1H FY2020 and 1H FY2025, except in 1H FY2020, 2H FY2021, and 1H FY2022. 

IndoAgri noted in its presentation slides for 1H FY2020 and 2H FY2020 that FFB nucleus production fell by 5% y-o-y and 11% 

y-o-y respectively, “mainly due to replanting activities and adverse weather.” 

IndoAgri later noted in its financial statements for 2H FY2021 that, in FY2021, “nucleus FFB production declined by 8% to 

2,761,000 tonnes due to lower nucleus output as a result of replanting activities and adverse weather patterns”. IndoAgri added 

that “heavy rainfalls in Indonesia had an impact on harvesting activities and crop production.” 

IndoAgri also noted in its AR for FY2022 that “estates in Western Kalimantan” experienced “above average rainfall on the back 

of three consecutive La Niñas”, which “adversely affected FFB outputs and CPO production” in 1H FY2022. 

IndoAgri’s oil palm plantations’ area, as well as total FFB, from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025, are shown in Exhibit 7. 

Exhibit 7: Oil Palm Plantations’ Area & Total FFB (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/1UWPGJ8ARHKXEJKI/61dbe07a19cb9faffafebf0d632a049e2eff10e3f7c3089c9654a1dbb32b35cd
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/CXHMXXJBCS935MVG/5d43e332ac7b82c585cd0a0f83bf7dab1a2cd33a5d0537fb6aff3b1903b16baf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JQKTX5QYW80DMLSN/e072ce2eeab6503f16f52dc8c8c568d024430a69d625903da15687fdebc2d2d8
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JQKTX5QYW80DMLSN/e072ce2eeab6503f16f52dc8c8c568d024430a69d625903da15687fdebc2d2d8
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/2DTMMY2S5UWUQYOO/0f61cd5cb73db509eaedc8d124591d0ed9d1d39a64300dcde61542068e597bf7
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/2DTMMY2S5UWUQYOO/0f61cd5cb73db509eaedc8d124591d0ed9d1d39a64300dcde61542068e597bf7
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For reference, we include a graph of total FFB (TTM average) from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 8. 

Exhibit 8: Total FFB (TTM Average; 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

FFB produced per Ha of mature plantation (TTM average), from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025, is shown in Exhibit 9. 

Exhibit 9: FFB from Mature Plantation and Oil Plasma Partnership (TTM Average; 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  
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CPO extraction rates (disclosed) generally fell from 21.4% in 1H FY2020 to 20.4% in 1H FY2025, while PK extraction rates 

(disclosed) generally fell from 5.0% in 1H FY2020 to 4.6% in 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 10. 

The sales volumes of CPO and PK products were generally around 100% of the respective production figures. 

Exhibit 10: Production & Sales of CPO & PK (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Plantations revenue from CPO and PK & related products generally trended with the respective [sales volume × Average Selling 

Prices (“ASPs”)] of CPO and PK from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 11. 

The difference between the ASPs (per kg) of CPO and PK generally remained between Rp 2,361 and Rp 5,869 from 1H FY2020 

to 1H FY2025. 

Exhibit 11: Revenue from CPO and PK & Related Products (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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“Others” as a percentage of total Plantations revenue generally fluctuated between 12.0% (1H FY2020) and 19.1% (2H FY2020) 

from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 12. 

Exhibit 12: “Others” Plantations Revenue (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Plantations revenue (split into CPO, PK & related products, and Others) from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 13. 

To review Plantations revenue (third party only), we will have to review EOF revenue first. 

Exhibit 13: Plantations Revenue (CPO, PK & Related Products, and Others; 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  
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Revenue – EOF (third party + inter-segment): 

EOF revenue (third party + inter-segment; or “total EOF revenue”) generally trended with the ASP of CPO from 1H FY2020 to 

1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 14. However, total EOF revenue trended in the opposite direction from the ASP of CPO from 

1H FY2022 to 1H FY2023. 

In its financial statements for 1H FY2022, IndoAgri noted that “CPO prices rose to record highs” “due to the Russia-Ukraine 

conflict and a temporary export ban by Indonesia which tightened the global edible oil supply.” IndoAgri added that Indonesian 

CPO stocks rose while CPO prices fell in June 2022 even after the Indonesian government lifted the export ban, as “the 

government required companies to sell a portion of output in the domestic market before issuing export permits.” IndoAgri 

reported “lower sales volume of EOF products” in 1H FY2022. 

Later, in its financial statements for 2H FY2022, IndoAgri noted that cooking oil sales volume fell partly “due to policy changes”. 

IndoAgri added that EOF products had “lower sales volume” but “higher selling prices” in 2H FY2022, and noted “a recovery in 

industrial and consumer margarine sales following the gradual lifting of COVID-19 restrictions.” 

Subsequently, IndoAgri noted that its EOF “1H2023 revenue declined by 3% on lower selling prices.” 

Exhibit 14: EOF Revenue vs ASP of CPO (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

EOF revenue, as well as the ASP of CPO, from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025, is shown in Exhibit 15. 

Exhibit 15: EOF Revenue and ASP of CPO (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/X63AS53A67PL21N5/0a95101bec2ae2356d908db9d7c0840358f37250938f6d32472f8452de3efa12
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/X63AS53A67PL21N5/0a95101bec2ae2356d908db9d7c0840358f37250938f6d32472f8452de3efa12
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/GURLLSMZ07NWOWWF/68e80b531ab81a6dce635e26954543c991ca06899865bd9c32ab66efa603ad6d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/74UPTZ8R626M0BRK/ca13add87f846d0409b5cd9001d30b36b76a9171e86f83b774b4744d4c796d38
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Revenue – Plantations (third party only): 

IndoAgri sold around 78% of its CPO to its own downstream refineries to produce cooking oils, margarine, and other derivative 

products in FY2024. Accordingly, we shall analyse Plantations revenue (inter-segment) as a percentage of total EOF revenue. 

The percentage generally rose from 40.5% in 1H FY2020 to 53.3% in 1H FY2025, as illustrated in Exhibit 16. Plantations 

revenue (third party) is obtained by deducting Plantations revenue (inter-segment) from total Plantations revenue. 

Exhibit 16: Plantations Revenue (Third Party & Inter-Segment; 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Plantations revenue (inter-segment) and total EOF revenue from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 is illustrated in Exhibit 17. 

Exhibit 17: Plantations Revenue (Inter-segment) vs EOF Revenue (Total) (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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Gross profit: 

Gross profit rose by 42.5% to Rp 2.2 trillion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 1.6 trillion in 1H FY2024. Gross margin rose to 23.8% in 1H 

FY2025, from 22.2% in 1H FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 18. 

Exhibit 18: Gross Profit & Gross Margin (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

The breakdown of annual cost of sales for FY2020 to FY2024 is shown in Exhibit 19.  

Exhibit 19: Cost of Sales vs Plantations & EOF Revenues (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  
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Selling & Distribution (“S&D”), and General & Administrative (“G&A”) Expenses: 

S&D expenses rose by 1.4% to Rp 233.9 billion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 230.6 billion in 1H FY2024. Meanwhile, G&A expenses 

fell by 4.6% to Rp 383.4 billion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 402.0 billion in 1H FY2024. 

S&D expenses and G&A expenses from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 are shown in Exhibit 20. 

Exhibit 20: S&D Expenses and G&A Expenses (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

S&D expenses remained between Rp 226.2 billion and Rp 253.3 billion in the past 2.5 Financial Years (“FYs”), as illustrated in 

Exhibit 21. 

Exhibit 21: S&D Expenses (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Meanwhile, G&A expenses remained around Rp 344.3 billion to Rp 402.0 billion in the past 2.5 FYs, as illustrated in Exhibit 22. 

Exhibit 22: G&A Expenses (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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Foreign exchange gain/loss: 

Foreign exchange gain fell to Rp 8.5 billion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 102.3 billion in 1H FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 23. Foreign 

exchange gain/loss generally trended with the percentage change in disclosed United States Dollars (“USD”) to Indonesian 

Rupiah (“IDR”) exchange rate from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2025, as calculated in Exhibit 23 and illustrated in Exhibit 24. 

Exhibit 23: Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Exhibit 24: Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss vs % Change in USD-to-IDR Exchange Rate (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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Other operating income: 

Other operating income fell by 3.9% to Rp 85.7 billion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 89.2 billion in 1H FY2024. Other operating income 

generally rose from Rp 83.1 billion in FY2020 to Rp 250.5 billion in FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 25. 

Exhibit 25: Other Operating Income (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Other operating expenses: 

Other operating expenses rose by 56.8% to Rp 80.5 billion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 51.3 billion in 1H FY2024. Other operating 

expenses generally fluctuated between Rp 126.0 billion (FY2020) and Rp 1.0 trillion (FY2024) from FY2020 to FY2024, as 

shown in Exhibit 26. 

Exhibit 26: Other Operating Expenses (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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Share of results of associate companies: 

Share of loss of associates rose by 46.0% to Rp 6.4 billion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 4.4 billion in 1H FY2024. IndoAgri has 

generally been incurring loss from its associates from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 (except 2H FY2024), as shown in Exhibit 27. 

Exhibit 27: Share of Results of Associate Companies (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Share of results of JVs: 

Share of loss of JVs rose by 168.2% to Rp 223.6 billion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 83.3 billion in 1H FY2024. From 1H FY2022 to 

1H FY2025, IndoAgri has been incurring a loss from its JVs in 1H and earning a profit in 2H, as shown in Exhibit 28. 

Exhibit 28: Share of Results of Joint Ventures (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Results from JVs, CMAA & Bússola, from FY2020 to FY2024, are shown in Exhibit 29. IndoAgri noted in its AR for FY2024 that 

“CMAA operates three sugar and ethanol mills in Brazil with a combined annual sugar cane crushing capacity of 9.7 million 

tonnes, whereas Bússola owns agricultural land.” 

Exhibit 29: Joint Ventures (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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Gain/(loss) arising from changes in fair value of biological assets:  

Gain/(loss) arising from changes in fair value of biological assets fell by Rp 274.7 billion to a loss of Rp 183.3 billion in 1H 

FY2025, from a gain of Rp 91.4 billion in 1H FY2024. 

 

Profit from operations: 

Accordingly, profit from operations rose by 12.8% to Rp 1.2 trillion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 1.1 trillion in 1H FY2024. 

 

Finance income: 

Finance income rose by 26.2% to Rp 147.3 billion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 116.7 billion in 1H FY2024. The annualised effective 

interest rate of finance income generally trended with the rise in the average Effective Federal Funds Rate (“EFFR”) from 1H 

FY2020 to 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 30. Cash & cash equivalents have also been rising from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 

(except 2H FY2020) amid IndoAgri earning net profit for the same period (except 1H FY2020). 

Exhibit 30: Finance Income (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, New York Fed, FPA  
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The annualised effective interest rate of finance income generally trended with the average EFFR from 1H FY2020 to 1H 

FY2025, as illustrated in Exhibit 31. 

Exhibit 31: Annualised Effective Interest Rate of Finance Income vs Average EFFR (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, New York Fed, FPA  

 

Cash & cash equivalents rose from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025, amid IndoAgri’s net profit in the same period, as illustrated in 

Exhibit 32. 

Exhibit 32: Increase in Cash & Cash Equivalents vs Net Profit for the Period (1H FY2020 to 2H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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Finance expenses: 

Finance expenses rose by 6.4% to Rp 288.1 billion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 270.7 billion in 1H FY2024. The annualised effective 

interest rate of finance expenses generally rose with the rise in the average EFFR from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025, as shown in 

Exhibit 33 and illustrated in Exhibit 34. 

Exhibit 33: Finance Expenses (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Exhibit 34: Annualised Effective Interest Rate of Finance Expenses vs Average EFFR (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Note: Unlike our other graphs, the LHS & RHS axes in this Exhibit  are not proport ional ly scaled to each other.  

Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Profit before tax: 

Accordingly, profit before tax rose by 16.4% to Rp 1.1 trillion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 925.0 billion in 1H FY2024. IndoAgri’s profit 

before tax from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 35. 

Exhibit 35: Profit Before Tax (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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Income tax expenses and net profit: 

Income tax expenses rose by 6.4% from Rp 293.8 billion in 1H FY2024 to Rp 312.6 billion in 1H FY2025. The effective tax rate 

ranged between 26.5% (2H FY2024) and 61.5% (1H FY2023) from 2H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 (rate was negative in 1H FY2020), 

as shown in Exhibit 36. 

After deducting income tax expenses from profit before tax, net profit rose by 21.1% to Rp 764.2 billion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 

631.2 billion in 1H FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 36. 

Exhibit 36: Income Tax Expenses (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

The breakdown of annual income tax expenses is shown in Exhibit 37. 

Exhibit 37: Breakdown of Income Tax Expenses (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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Profit attributable to owners of the Company and Earnings Per Share (“EPS”): 

Profit attributable to owners of the Company rose by 13.4% to Rp 337.8 billion in 1H FY2025, from Rp 297.9 billion in 1H FY2024. 

Profit attributable to Non-Controlling Interests (“NCI”) as a percentage of net profit for the period ranged between 25.4% and 

55.8% from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025, except in 1H FY2023 (4.4%), as shown in Exhibit 38. 

The weighted number of shares (basic & diluted) remained the same in 1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025 (as well as in all other periods 

from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025). Thus, EPS rose by 13.4% to Rp 242 in 1H FY2025, from Rp 213 in 1H FY2024. 

Exhibit 38: Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company and EPS (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Dividend Per Share (“DPS”): 

IndoAgri did not declare any dividend in 1H FY2025. IndoAgri has been declaring dividends in 2H of each FY from FY2021 to 

FY2024. Payout ratio ranged from 14.9% to 15.7% from FY2021 to FY2024 (IndoAgri did not declare any dividend in FY2020), 

except in FY2023 where DPS (in cents) remained at 0.8 while EPS (in cents) fell to 3.9 (from 5.1 in FY2022). 

Exhibit 39: Payout Ratio (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
Note: EPS ( in cents) for each FY as disclosed by IndoAgri in i ts ARs for the respect ive FYs. ( 1 )  As f irst  mentioned by IndoAgri in i ts 

ARs for the respect ive FYs.  

Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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IndoAgri’s financial performance in 1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 40. 

Exhibit 40: Financial Performance (1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS 

(I) REVENUE & GROSS PROFIT PROJECTIONS 

Revenue – Plantations (third party + inter-segment): 

To project total Plantations revenue, we begin by projecting total FFB. 

We assume that the increase in the area of mature oil palm plantations from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the average from 

1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025. We also assume that the FFB yield in 2H FY2025 & 2H FY2026 will be the same as the average of 

2H of FY2022 to FY2024, while the FFB yield in 1H FY2026 will be the average of 1H of FY2023 to FY2025. 

FFB purchased or otherwise sourced from external sources (including oil plasma partnerships) generally rose from 1H FY2020 

to 1H FY2025, amid the general rise in the area of plantations under oil plasma partnerships in the same period. As the area of 

plantations under oil plasma partnerships from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 may stay the same or continue to rise, we assume 

that FFB from external sources in 2H FY2025 & 2H FY2026 will be the same as in 2H FY2024, while FFB from external sources 

in 1H FY2026 will be the same as in 1H FY2025. 

Thus, we project that total FFB will be 2,098,000 MT in 2H FY2025 (totalling 3,784,000 MT in FY2025), 1,705,000 MT in 1H 

FY2026, and 2,117,000 MT in 2H FY2026 (totalling 3,823,000 MT in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 41. 

Exhibit 41: Projected Total FFB (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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For reference, we include the projected total FFB (TTM average) from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 42. 

Exhibit 42: Projected Total FFB (TTM Average; 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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We assume that the estimated extraction rates of CPO and PK from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the respective average 

from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025. We also assume that the sales volumes of CPO and PK will be 100% of the respective production 

from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 43.  

Thus, we project that CPO production will be 407,000 MT in 2H FY2025 (totalling 733,000 MT in FY2025), 331,000 MT in 1H 

FY2026, and 411,000 MT in 2H FY2026 (totalling 741,000 MT in FY2026).  

We also project that PK production will be 98,000 MT in 2H FY2025 (totalling 172,000 MT in FY2025), 79,000 MT in 1H FY2026, 

and 98,000 MT in 2H FY2026 (totalling 178,000 MT in FY2026). 

Exhibit 43: Projected Production & Sales Volume of CPO & PK (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

For reference, the projected extraction rates of CPO and PK from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 are shown in Exhibit 44. 

Exhibit 44: Projected Extraction Rates of CPO and PK (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Note: Unlike our other graphs, the LHS & RHS axes in this Exhibit  are not proport ional ly scaled to each other.  

Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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With reference to BMI’s forecasts, we assume that the average CPO prices (per tonne) will remain at RM 4,320 in 2025 & 2026. 

We also assume that the average United States Dollars (“USD”) to Malaysian Ringgit (“MYR”) exchange rate from 2H FY2025 

to 2H 2026 will be 4.374, the average in 1H FY2025 based on Investing.com, and that the average Malaysian Palm Oil Price 

(as obtained from Ycharts) in 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will follow our assumed CPO prices. Thus, we project that the average 

Malaysian Palm Oil Price will be US$969 in 2H FY2025 and US$988 in 1H & 2H FY2026. 

We also assume that the difference between the average ASP of CPO and the average Malaysian Palm Oil Prices (as obtained 

from Ycharts) from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026, as well as average USD-to-IDR exchange rate in the same period, will remain 

the same as in 1H FY2025. Thus, we project that the ASP of CPO (per kg) will fall to Rp 13,580 in 2H FY2025, then rise to Rp 

13,894 in 1H & 2H FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 45. 

We also assume that the price premium of CPO over PK (ASP of CPO – ASP of PK) from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the 

average from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 45 and illustrated in Exhibit 46. Thus, we project that the ASP of 

PK (per kg) will be Rp 8,774 in 2H FY2025, and Rp 9,088 in 1H & 2H FY2026. 

Exhibit 45: Projected ASP of CPO & PK (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Exhibit 46: Projected Price Premium of CPO over PK (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   

https://ycharts.com/indicators/malaysia_palm_oil_price
https://ycharts.com/indicators/malaysia_palm_oil_price
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Accordingly, we project that CPO revenue will be Rp 5.5 trillion in 2H FY2025 (totalling Rp 9.9 trillion in FY2025), Rp 4.6 trillion 

in 1H FY2026, and Rp 5.7 trillion in 2H FY2026 (totalling Rp 10.3 trillion in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 47. We also project 

that PK & related products revenue will be Rp 855.6 billion in 2H FY2025 (totalling Rp 1.8 trillion in FY2025), Rp 720.3 billion in 

1H FY2026, and Rp 894.3 billion in 2H FY2026 (totalling Rp 1.6 trillion in FY2026). 

Exhibit 47: Projected CPO and PK & Related Products Revenue (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

We project that “Others” as a percentage of total Plantations revenue will be 16.3% in 2H FY2025 & 2H FY2026, the average of 

2H of FY2022 to FY2024, and 13.7% in 1H FY2026, the average of 1H of FY2023 to FY2025. Thus, we project that “Others” 

Plantations revenue will be Rp 1.2 trillion in 2H FY2025 (totalling Rp 2.1 trillion in FY2025), Rp 843.6 billion in 1H FY2026, and 

Rp 1.3 trillion in 2H FY2026 (totalling Rp 2.1 trillion in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 48 and illustrated in Exhibit 49. 

Exhibit 48: Projected Others Plantations Revenue (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Exhibit 49: Projected Others Plantations Revenue 2 (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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Overall, we project that total Plantations revenue will be Rp 7.6 trillion in 2H FY2025 (Rp 13.8 trillion in FY2025), Rp 6.2 trillion 

in 1H FY2026, and Rp 7.9 trillion in 2H FY2026 (Rp 14.0 trillion in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 50. 

Exhibit 50: Projected Total Plantations Revenue (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

To project Plantations revenue (third party only), we begin by projecting total EOF revenue. 
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Revenue – EOF (third party + inter-segment): 

We assume no inter-segment nor “Others” EOF revenue from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026. 

On page 29, we project that the ASP of CPO (per kg) will fall to Rp 13,580 in 2H FY2025, then rise to Rp 13,894 in 1H & 2H 

FY2026. As IndoAgri sells CPO to its own downstream refineries to produce EOF products, we assume that the prices of EOF 

products will trend with the ASP of CPO from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026. We also assume that the sales volume in 2H FY2025 

& 2H FY2026 will be the same as in 2H FY2024, while the sales volume in 1H FY2026 will be the same as in 1H FY2025. 

Thus, we project that total EOF revenue will be Rp 6.5 trillion in 2H FY2025 (Rp 13.5 trillion in FY2025), Rp 6.8 trillion in 1H 

FY2026, and Rp 6.7 trillion in 2H FY2026 (Rp 13.5 trillion in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 51 and illustrated in Exhibit 52. 

Exhibit 51: Projected Total EOF Revenue (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Exhibit 52: Projected Total EOF Revenue vs Projected ASP of CPO (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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Revenue – Plantations (inter-segment): 

We assume that Plantations revenue (inter-segment) as a percentage of total EOF revenue from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will 

be 59.3%, the average from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025. Thus, we project that Plantations revenue (inter-segment) will be Rp 3.9 

trillion in 2H FY2025 (Rp 7.6 trillion in FY2025), Rp 4.0 trillion in 1H FY2026, and Rp 4.0 trillion in 2H FY2026 (Rp 8.0 trillion in 

FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 53 and illustrated in Exhibit 54. 

Exhibit 53: Projected Plantations Revenue (Inter-segment; 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Exhibit 54: Projected Plantations Revenue (Inter-segment) vs Total EOF Revenue (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  
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Revenue – total: 

We project Plantations revenue (third party only) by deducting Plantations revenue (inter-segment) from total Plantations 

revenue. 

Overall, we project that total revenue (Plantations + EOF; third party only) will be Rp 10.3 trillion in 2H FY2025 (Rp 19.7 trillion 

in FY2025), Rp 8.9 trillion in 1H FY2026, and Rp 10.6 trillion in 2H FY2026 (Rp 19.5 trillion in FY2025), as shown in Exhibit 55. 

Exhibit 55: Projected Revenue (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Gross profit: 

We assume that gross margin from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be 24.5%, the average from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025. 

Thus, we project gross profit to be Rp 2.5 trillion in 2H FY2025 (Rp 4.8 trillion in FY2025), Rp 2.2 trillion in 1H FY2026, and Rp 

2.6 trillion in 2H FY2026 (Rp 4.8 trillion in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 56. 

Exhibit 56: Projected Gross Profit (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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(II) EARNINGS PROJECTIONS 

S&D and G&A expenses: 

We assume that S&D expenses as a percentage of revenue from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be 2.8%, the average from 1H 

FY2023 to 1H FY2025. Thus, we project that S&D expenses will be Rp 292.6 billion in 2H FY2025 (Rp 526.5 billion in FY2025), 

Rp 253.9 billion in 1H FY2026, and Rp 301.8 billion in 2H FY2026 (Rp 555.7 billion in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 57.  

As G&A expenses exhibit seasonality, we project G&A expenses in 2H FY2025 & 2H FY2026 to be Rp 352.5 billion (Rp 735.9 

billion in FY2025), the average of 2H of FY2022 to FY2024, and G&A expenses in 1H FY2026 to be Rp 393.4 billion (Rp 745.9 

billion in FY2026), the average of 1H of FY2023 to FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 57. 

Exhibit 57: Projected S&D and G&A Expenses (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Foreign exchange gain/loss: 

We assume no foreign exchange gain/loss from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026.  
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Other operating income: 

We assume no further gain on disposal of PP&E, obsolete goods, assets held for sale, nor of Right-Of-Use (“ROU”) assets in 

FY2025 & FY2026 (beyond those recorded in 1H FY2025). Where an item appears one-off (e.g., as IndoAgri derived income 

from the item only once or twice in the past three FYs), we also assume no income from the item from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026. 

We assume that income from the remaining items in FY2025 & FY2026 will be the average from FY2022 to FY2024.  

Thus, we project that other operating income will be Rp 151.3 billion in FY2025 and Rp 150.0 billion in FY2026, as shown in 

Exhibit 58. 

Exhibit 58: Projected Other Operating Income (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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Other operating expenses: 

We assume no further write-off of PP&E, net loss arising from write-off of ROU assets & lease liabilities, and changes in provision 

for assets dismantling costs in FY2025 & FY2026 (beyond those recorded for 1H FY2025). Where an item appears one-off (e.g., 

as IndoAgri incurred expenses from the item only once or twice in the past three FYs), we also assume no expense from the 

item for 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026. We assume that expenses from the remaining items in FY2025 & FY2026 will be the average 

from FY2022 to FY2024.  

Thus, we project that other operating expenses will be Rp 555.8 billion in FY2025 and Rp 511.8 billion in FY2026, as shown in 

Exhibit 59. 

Exhibit 59: Projected Other Operating Expenses (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Share of results of associate companies: 

We assume that share of results of associate companies from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be a loss of Rp 22.6 billion (loss of 

Rp 29.0 billion in FY2025 and loss of Rp 45.3 billion in FY2026), the average from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025. 

 

Share of results of JVs: 

We assume that share of results of JVs in 2H FY2025 & 2H FY2026 will be a profit of Rp 121.2 billion (loss of Rp 102.4 billion 

in FY2025), the average of 2H of FY2022 to FY2024, while the share of results in 1H FY2026 will be a loss of Rp 107.2 billion 

(profit of Rp 13.9 billion in FY2026), the average of 1H of FY2023 to FY2025. 

 

Gain/loss arising from changes in fair value of biological assets: 

We assume no gain/loss arising from changes in fair value of biological assets from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026. 
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Finance income: 

In the Summary of Economic Projections released by the U.S. Federal Open Market Committee (U.S. “FOMC”) in September 

2025, the median projection for the federal funds rate was 3.6% at end-2025 and 3.4% at end-2026. Thus, we assume that the 

U.S. FOMC will lower the target federal funds range by another 25 bps to 3.50–3.75% in December 2025. We also assume that 

the U.S. FOMC will lower the target federal funds range by 25 bps to 3.25–3.50% in mid-2026. Accordingly, we project that the 

average EFFR will fall from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026, leading to a fall in the annualised effective interest rate of finance income, 

as shown in Exhibit 60 and illustrated in Exhibit 61. 

Given that we project IndoAgri to continue earning a profit from operations (thus net profit) in FY2025 & FY2026, we assume 

that the increase in cash & cash equivalents from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the average from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025. 

Thus, we project that finance income will be Rp 134.5 billion in 2H FY2025 (Rp 281.8 billion in FY2025), Rp 136.2 billion in 1H 

FY2026, and Rp 138.4 billion in 2H FY2026 (Rp 274.7 billion in FY2025), as shown in Exhibit 60. 

Exhibit 60: Projected Finance Income (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, New York Fed, FPA  

 

Exhibit 61: Proj. Annualised Effective Interest Rate of Finance Income vs Average EFFR (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, New York Fed, FPA   



     

 

39 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
31 October 2025 

Finance expenses: 

We project that the annualised effective interest rate of interest-bearing debt from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will fall with the 

projected fall in average EFFR, as shown in Exhibit 62 and illustrated in Exhibit 63. We also assume that the interest-bearing 

debt from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the same as in 1H FY2025.  

Thus, we project that finance expenses will be Rp 282.9 billion in 2H FY2025 (Rp 571.0 billion in FY2025), Rp 279.7 billion in 

1H FY2026, and Rp 277.0 billion in 2H FY2026 (Rp 556.7 billion in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 62. 

Exhibit 62: Projected Finance Expenses (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Exhibit 63: Proj. Annualised Effective Interest Rate of Finance Expenses vs Average EFFR (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Note: Unlike our other graphs, the LHS & RHS axes in this Exhibit  are not proport ional ly scaled to each other.  

Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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Profit before tax: 

Accordingly, we project profit before tax to be Rp 2.7 trillion in FY2025 and Rp 2.8 trillion in FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 64. 

Exhibit 64: Projected Profit Before Tax (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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Income tax expenses: 

As there was no clear trend, we assume that tax effects from the following in FY2025 & FY2026 will be the average from FY2022 

to FY2024: effect of tax rates in foreign jurisdictions, non-deductible expenses, and adjustments in respect of previous years.  

As the tax effect of income not subject to taxation has been rising from FY2022 to FY2024, we assume that the tax effect in 

FY2025 & FY2026 will be the same as in FY2024. 

Given no tax effect from income not subject to taxation in FY2023 & FY2024, we assume no tax effect in FY2025 & FY2026. 

Thus, we project that income tax expenses will be Rp 745.8 billion in FY2025 and Rp 768.7 billion in FY2026, as shown in 

Exhibit 65. 

Exhibit 65: Projected Income Tax Expenses (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Net profit for the year: 

Accordingly, we project that net profit will be Rp 1.9 trillion in FY2025 and Rp 2.0 trillion in FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 66. 

Exhibit 66: Projected Net Profit for the Year (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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Profit attributable to owners of the Company and Earnings Per Share (“EPS”): 

We assume that profit attributable to NCI as a percentage of net profit in FY2025 & FY2026 to be 41.0%, the average from 

FY2022 to FY2024. After deducting profit attributable to NCI from net profit, we project that profit attributable to owners of the 

Company will be Rp 1.1 trillion in FY2025 and Rp 1.2 trillion in FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 67. 

We also assume that the weighted number of shares (basic & diluted) in FY2025 & FY2026 will remain the same as in FY2024. 

Thus, we project that EPS will be Rp 816 in FY2025 and Rp 864 in FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 67. 

Exhibit 67: Projected Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Dividend Per Share (“DPS”): 

Given marginal increase in EPS (1.9% in FY2025 and 5.8% in FY2026), we assume that DPS (in cents) in FY2025 & FY2026 

will remain at 1.0, the same as in FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 68. 

Exhibit 68: Projected DPS (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Note: EPS (in cents) for each FY as disclosed by IndoAgri in i ts ARs for the respect ive FYs. ( 1 )  Exchange rates for FY2022 to FY2024 

as f irst  mentioned by IndoAgri in i ts ARs for the respect ive FYs.  Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)-to-IDR exchange rates for FY2025 & 

FY2026 assumed to be the same as the average rate in  1H FY2025, based on exchange rates from Invest ing.com.  

Source: IndoAgri, Investing.com, FPA  
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Our projections for FY2025 & FY2026 are shown in Exhibit 69.  

Exhibit 69: Projected Financial Performance (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA   
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VALUATION ANALYSIS 

(I) PEER COMPARISON ANALYSIS 

We performed a peer comparison analysis to review how IndoAgri is faring against industry peers in terms of current valuation 

metrics. We selected SGX-listed peer companies that may also be involved in palm oil production. 

Below, we list the selected companies to compare with IndoAgri (along with a brief description of each company) as follows: 

 

i. Wilmar International (“Wilmar”; SGX:F34) 

Wilmar’s market capitalisation was S$19.5 billion as at 31 October 2025. According to Wilmar, it runs an “integrated agribusiness 

model that encompasses the entire value chain of the agricultural commodity business, from origination, to processing, branding, 

merchandising and distribution of a wide range of edible food and industrial products.” Wilmar added that its activities include 

“oil palm cultivation, oilseed crushing, edible oils refining, flour and rice milling, sugar milling and refining, manufacturing of 

consumer products, ready-to-eat meals, central kitchen products, specialty fats, oleochemicals, biodiesel and fertilisers as well 

as food park operations.” 

 

ii. Golden Agri-Resources (“GAR”; SGX:E5H) 

GAR’s market capitalisation was S$3.6 billion as at 31 October 2025. According to GAR, it “manages an oil palm plantation area 

of approximately 534,000 hectares (including plasma smallholders)” in Indonesia, as at 30 June 2025. GAR added that “its 

primary activities include cultivating and harvesting oil palm trees; the processing of fresh fruit bunch into crude palm oil (CPO) 

and palm kernel; refining CPO into value-added products such as cooking oil, margarine, shortening, biodiesel and oleo-

chemicals; as well as merchandising palm products globally.” 

 

iii. First Resources (SGX:EB5) 

First Resources’ market capitalisation was S$3.0 billion as at 31 October 2025. According to First Resources, its principal 

activities “include cultivating oil palms, harvesting the fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) and milling them into crude palm oil (“CPO”) 

and palm kernel (“PK”).” First Resources added that, “through its refinery, fractionation, biodiesel and kernel crushing plants,” it 

“processes its CPO and PK into higher value palm-based products such as biodiesel, refined, bleached and deodorised (“RBD”) 

olein, RBD stearin, palm kernel oil and palm kernel expeller, which are sold to both local and international markets.” 

 

iv. Bumitama Agri (“Bumitama”; SGX:P8Z) 

Bumitama’s market capitalisation was S$2.5 billion as at 31 October 2025. Bumitama noted that the “principal activities of the 

subsidiaries are that of investment holding, operating oil palm plantations and palm oil mills located across the Indonesian 

provinces of Central Kalimantan, West Kalimantan and Riau, and the production, trading of crude palm oil, fertiliser blending 

plant and related products.” 

 

v. Mewah International (“Mewah”; SGX:MV4) 

Mewah’s market capitalisation was S$450.2 million as at 31 October 2025. Mewah noted that its “primary principal activities” 

are the “manufacturing and selling of vegetable oil products and bioenergy products; and” “trading of edible oils, fats, dairy, soap, 

food products and agricultural raw materials.” 

 

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/40XX8VG8L8XG5777/0434f01264ddf8cfbe453c3a4fda408826848c5ac49ddbece9a3f5bc88a6be73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/40XX8VG8L8XG5777/0434f01264ddf8cfbe453c3a4fda408826848c5ac49ddbece9a3f5bc88a6be73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/40XX8VG8L8XG5777/0434f01264ddf8cfbe453c3a4fda408826848c5ac49ddbece9a3f5bc88a6be73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/F00COF7KER8PZKQ5/fc0016b218377879301c19cf061348170b09896edfe055b9da3604a9da2d9d72
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/F00COF7KER8PZKQ5/fc0016b218377879301c19cf061348170b09896edfe055b9da3604a9da2d9d72
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/64Q9VIT6LFOTUVGC/b7db4235f503b3567a6ce9da3f1e2818d1d47ef010147ebe64767e6be59f6a56
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/64Q9VIT6LFOTUVGC/b7db4235f503b3567a6ce9da3f1e2818d1d47ef010147ebe64767e6be59f6a56
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/64Q9VIT6LFOTUVGC/b7db4235f503b3567a6ce9da3f1e2818d1d47ef010147ebe64767e6be59f6a56
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/BAL%20-%201H2025%20-%20Financial%20Results.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=855128
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/BAL%20-%201H2025%20-%20Financial%20Results.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=855128
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/BAL%20-%201H2025%20-%20Financial%20Results.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=855128
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/BAL%20-%201H2025%20-%20Financial%20Results.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=855128
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
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The results of our peer comparison analysis are shown in Exhibit 70. 

Exhibit 70: Peer Comparison Analysis 

 
n.m. = not meaningful.  Figures in USD converted to SGD at USD-to-SGD rate of 1.2992 as at 31 October 2025 from Yahoo! Finance.  

Figures in IDR converted to SGD at SGD-to-IDR rate of 12,793.9492 as at 31 October 2025 from Yahoo! Finance.  ( 1 )  &  ( 2 )  TTM. ( 3 )  

Most recent f inancial statement.  

Source: SGX Stock Screener, respective companies, FPA  

 

(a) P/E multiple 

Based on Exhibit 70, IndoAgri is currently trading at a P/E multiple of 5.7x, which is lower than the peer average P/E of 9.0x. 

This suggests that IndoAgri is undervalued at its current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a 

target price of S$0.583 if IndoAgri is to trade at the peer average P/E of 9.0x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (P/E multiple) = Peer average P/E × TTM EPS 

       = 9.0 × S$0.0649 

       = S$0.583 

The estimated target price of S$0.583 represents an upside potential of 57.6% from the current share price of S$0.370.  

https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/quote/SGD%3DX/history/
https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/quote/SGDIDR%3DX/history/
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(b) P/B multiple 

Based on Exhibit 70, IndoAgri is currently trading at a P/B multiple of 0.45x, which is lower than the peer average P/B of 1.15x. 

This suggests that IndoAgri is undervalued at its current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a 

target price of S$0.942 if IndoAgri is to trade at the peer average P/B of 1.15x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (P/B multiple) = Peer average P/B × NAV per share 

       = 1.15 × S$0.8192 

       = S$0.942 

The estimated target price of S$0.942 represents an upside potential of 154.6% from the current share price of S$0.370. 

 

(c) Dividend yield 

Based on Exhibit 70, IndoAgri’s current dividend yield of 2.70% is less attractive than the peer average yield of 4.37%. This 

suggests that IndoAgri is overvalued at its current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target price 

of S$0.229 if IndoAgri is to trade at the peer average yield of 4.37% as follows: 

  Estimated target price (Dividend yield) = 
Current yield

Peer average yield
 × Current share price 

       = 
2.70%

4.37%
 × S$0.370 

       = S$0.229 

The estimated target price of S$0.229 represents a downside potential of 38.1% from the current share price of S$0.370. 

 

(d) Target price 

From our analysis, IndoAgri seems to be undervalued in terms of its P/E multiple and P/B multiple, but overvalued in terms of 

its dividend yield. By averaging our estimated target prices based on P/E multiple, P/B multiple, and dividend yield, we derive 

an overall target price of S$0.585 as follows: 

Overall target price = 
1

3
 × [Est. target price (P/E multiple) + Est. target price (P/B multiple)  

+ Est. target price (yield)] 

       = 
1

3
 × [S$0.583 + S$0.942 + S$0.229] 

       = S$0.585 

The overall target price of S$0.585 represents an upside potential of 58.0% from the current share price of S$0.370. 
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(II) POTENTIAL INDOAGRI PRIVATISATION 

We note that: 

• Anthoni Salim held 86.0% total interest in IndoAgri as at 17 June 2025 

 

• IndoAgri’s current P/B multiple is 0.45x, which represents a discount of approximately 55% to NAV 

 

• IndoAgri’s cash & cash equivalents were Rp 7.3 trillion as at 30 June 2025 (or S$572.5 million based on Yahoo Finance’s 

SGD-to-IDR exchange rate of 12,793.9492 as at 31 October 2025) 

 

• IndoAgri’s market capitalisation was S$516.5 million as at 31 October 2025. 

 

Accordingly, we consider the possibility of a privatisation offer by Anthoni Salim. 

Anthoni Salim is last known to hold 86.0% total interest in IndoAgri. Thus, Anthoni Salim would need to acquire the remaining 

14.0% total interest to privatise IndoAgri. At the market capitalisation of S$516.5 million as at 31 October 2025, this equates to 

S$72.2 million (S$516.5 million × 14.0%). 

To estimate the potential privatisation premium for IndoAgri, we review the privatisation offers for SGX-listed companies over 

the last six months as shown in Exhibit 71. We note that the average price premium of the privatisation offers was 26.0%. 

Exhibit 71: Privatisation Offers for SGX-listed Companies (Past Six Months) 

 
Source: IndoAgri, FPA  

 

Based on the average price premium of the privatisation offers, we estimate that any privatisation offer may need to have a price 

premium of 26.0% from the current share price of S$0.370 to be successful. Thus, Anthoni Salim may need to offer a minimum 

offer price of S$0.466, which would translate to a full privatisation cost of S$91.0 million (or about 15.9% of IndoAgri’s cash & 

cash equivalents as at 30 June 2025). 

  

https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/quote/SGDIDR%3DX/history/
https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/quote/SGDIDR%3DX/history/
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POTENTIAL CATALYSTS 

(I) HIGHER USAGE OF PALM OIL AS BIOFUEL 

Based on data from the Indonesian Palm Oil Association (“GAPKI”), the Year-To-Date (“YTD”) biodiesel consumption of palm oil 

was 7.4 million tonnes in August 2025, or about 21.5% of YTD total production in August 2025.  

Fitch noted in August 2025 that “Indonesia’s plan to raise the blending rate of palm oil-based biofuel to 50% (B50) in domestic 

fuel in 2026, following an increase to B40 in 2025, presents an upside risk to CPO prices in 2026, as it could lift domestic 

demand.” 

Reuters added in October 2025 that Indonesia’s current biodiesel mandate is B40, and that Indonesia concluded laboratory 

tests which “involved running an engine using the B50 fuel” in August 2025. 

Should Indonesia upgrade its biofuel mandate from B40 to B50, palm oil consumption for biofuel may rise by around 25% (50/40 

– 1). Thus, palm oil demand would rise, which may lead to a rise in CPO prices as well as in IndoAgri’s revenue. 

 

(II) IMPROVING GROWTH OUTLOOK FOR CHINA 

GAPKI’s data also showed that the YTD palm oil exports were 19.7 million tonnes in August 2025, or about 43.0% of the YTD 

total production in August 2025. 

According to data from the Badan Pusat Statistik (“BPS”), Indonesia’s statistical institute, China has been one of the main export 

destinations for Indonesian palm oil. Palm oil exports to China (3.6 million tonnes) were around 14.8% of total palm oil exports 

(24.3 million tonnes) in 2024.  

The World Bank raised its GDP growth forecasts for China in October 2025 to 4.8% for 2025 (from its April 2025 forecast of 

4.0%) and 4.2% for 2026 (from its April forecast of 4.0%). 

Should palm oil exports to China rise in line with the improved Chinese growth outlook, CPO price may rise and lead to a rise in 

IndoAgri’s revenue. 

 

(III) IMPROVEMENT OF PLANTATION YIELDS THROUGH R&D 

IndoAgri noted in its AR for FY2024 that its two oil palm R&D centres “focused on developing new and high-yielding seed 

varieties with unique traits” in 2024. IndoAgri added, “Key achievements included identifying a potential Ganoderma marker and 

gene associated with Ganoderma resistance — a project conducted jointly with other companies.” IndoAgri also noted that the 

centres “continued to observe and introduce tenera clones of palm seeds, which combine virescens traits with long stalks to 

enable more efficient manual and mechanised harvesting.” 

Should IndoAgri’s R&D centres develop higher-yielding oil palm seeds, IndoAgri’s oil palm yields would rise over time. 

Accordingly, the production of FFB, CPO, and PK would rise, which could contribute to a rise in Plantations revenue. 

  

https://gapki.id/en/news/2025/10/30/consumption-rises-exports-drop/
https://gapki.id/en/news/2025/10/30/consumption-rises-exports-drop/
https://www.fitchratings.com/research/corporate-finance/apac-palm-oil-prices-likely-to-weaken-on-higher-output-29-08-2025
https://www.fitchratings.com/research/corporate-finance/apac-palm-oil-prices-likely-to-weaken-on-higher-output-29-08-2025
https://www.fitchratings.com/research/corporate-finance/apac-palm-oil-prices-likely-to-weaken-on-higher-output-29-08-2025
https://www.reuters.com/sustainability/climate-energy/indonesia-takes-another-step-towards-b50-biodiesel-2025-10-07/
https://www.reuters.com/sustainability/climate-energy/indonesia-takes-another-step-towards-b50-biodiesel-2025-10-07/
https://www.bps.go.id/en/statistics-table/1/MTAyNiMx/exports-of-palm-oil--by-major-countries-of-destination--2012-2024.html
https://www.bps.go.id/en/statistics-table/1/MTAyNiMx/exports-of-palm-oil--by-major-countries-of-destination--2012-2024.html
https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/server/api/core/bitstreams/6a753fcc-6e3a-4769-be36-9998dde7ba3d/content
https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/server/api/core/bitstreams/6a753fcc-6e3a-4769-be36-9998dde7ba3d/content
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INVESTMENT RECOMMENDATION 

We note that: (1) Anthoni Salim held 86.0% total interest in IndoAgri as at 17 June 2025; (2) IndoAgri’s current P/B multiple is 

0.45x, which represents a discount of approximately 55% to NAV; (3) IndoAgri’s cash & cash equivalents was Rp 7.3 trillion as 

at 30 June 2025 (or S$572.5 million based on Yahoo Finance’s SGD-to-IDR exchange rate of 12,793.9492 as at 31 October 

2025); and (4) IndoAgri’s market capitalisation was S$516.5 million as at 31 October 2025. 

Accordingly, we consider the possibility of a privatisation offer by Anthoni Salim. 

Based on the average price premium of the privatisation offers for SGX-listed companies over the last six months, we estimate 

that any privatisation offer may need to have a price premium of 26.0% from the current share price of S$0.370 to be successful. 

Thus, Anthoni Salim may need to offer a minimum offer price of S$0.466. 

We adopt as our target price the minimum privatisation offer of S$0.466, which represents an upside potential of 26.0%. 

The upside potential of 26.0% may be supported by our peer valuation analysis (which estimated an upside potential of 58.0%), 

as well as catalysts such as rising usage of palm oil as biofuel, improving growth outlook for China, and improvement of plantation 

yields through R&D. Thus, the upside potential warrants a buy recommendation. 

However, there are risks to our target price which we discuss on the next page. 

 

 

  

https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/quote/SGDIDR%3DX/history/
https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/quote/SGDIDR%3DX/history/
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RISKS TO TARGET PRICE 

(I) LAND SEIZURES BY THE INDONESIAN GOVERNMENT 

Reuters reported in October 2025 that “Around 3.7 million hectares (9.1 million acres) of plantations have been seized, with 

nearly half transferred to nascent state firm Agrinas Palma Nusantara”. Reuters added, “The crackdown ordered by President 

Prabowo Subianto is the biggest structural change in Indonesia's palm industry and has brought a total of 5 million hectares 

under military scrutiny. That is about 30% of the country's total palm oil acreage and an area bigger than the Netherlands.”  

Reuters also noted that “Subsidiaries of Singapore-based Wilmar(WLIL.SI), SD Guthrie (SDGU.KL), Sinar Mas Group, Musim 

Mas Group, First Resources (FRLD.SI), and Cargill were listed by the forestry ministry as having illegal operations in forests.” 

Should the Indonesian government also seek to seize agricultural land from IndoAgri, IndoAgri’s FFB production would fall. 

Accordingly, CPO & PK production would fall, contributing to a fall in total Plantations revenue. 

 

(II) AGEING OIL PALMS 

IndoAgri disclosed in its presentations slides for 2H FY2023 that the average age of its oil palms was “≈ 19 years”: 10% 

immature, 3% at 4–6 years, 52% at 7–20 years, and 35% at over 20 years. Thus, we estimate that the average age of IndoAgri’s 

oil palms will be around 21 years at the end of 2H FY2025. 

According to the United States Department of Agriculture’s Foreign Agricultural Service (“FAS”), palm oil yield starts declining 

from age 19, as shown in Exhibit 72. 

As IndoAgri’s oil palms’ age rises, the oil palms’ yield would fall. Accordingly, nucleus FFB production would fall, such that 

IndoAgri may produce and be able to sell less CPO and PK & related products. Total Plantations revenue would thus fall. 

Exhibit 72: Oil Palm Age vs Yield Profile 

 
Source: Malaysian Palm Oi l Conference (dated October 2012; as cited by FAS in November 2023)   

https://www.reuters.com/world/asia-pacific/fear-grips-indonesian-palm-oil-industry-military-seizes-plantations-2025-10-23/
https://www.reuters.com/world/asia-pacific/fear-grips-indonesian-palm-oil-industry-military-seizes-plantations-2025-10-23/
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/V4KA7KKSFAF7JBVH/1f4c8ccc71daf857bdd712c6a17d8a0ae6975efe6a335aac728682fa2eabe483
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/V4KA7KKSFAF7JBVH/1f4c8ccc71daf857bdd712c6a17d8a0ae6975efe6a335aac728682fa2eabe483
https://ipad.fas.usda.gov/highlights/2023/11/Indonesia/index.pdf
https://ipad.fas.usda.gov/highlights/2023/11/Indonesia/index.pdf
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(III) CONTINUED DEPRECIATION OF IDR AGAINST USD 

Over the past five years, IDR has been depreciating against USD, as shown in Exhibit 73. IndoAgri noted in its AR for FY2024 

that a 10% depreciation of IDR against the USD in FY2024 would lead to profit before tax falling by Rp 186.0 billion in 2024. 

Should IDR continue to depreciate against USD, IndoAgri’s profit before tax may fall further than projected for FY2025 & FY2026. 

Exhibit 73: USD-to-IDR Exchange Rate (October 2020 to October 2025) 

s  

Source: Google  

 

(IV) SOCIO-POLITICAL INSTABILITY IN INDONESIA 

The Straits Times (“ST”) reported on 1 September 2025 that “Indonesian authorities ramped up security on Sept 1 after six 

people were killed in unrest over lavish perks for lawmakers that escalated into violent anger at the nation’s police force.” ST 

noted that demonstrations “turned violent against the nation’s elite paramilitary police unit after footage showed one of its teams 

running over 21-year-old delivery driver Affan Kurniawan late on Aug 28.” 

The Diplomat, an international current-affairs publication, added on 8 September 2025 that “The protests are the result of long-

running economic strain, political discontent, and public outrage at perceived elite entitlement.” 

Socio-political instability in Indonesia may hamper business sentiments and dampen economic growth, thus contributing to the 

shrinking of the Indonesian middle class. Accordingly, demand for EOF products may fall, leading to a fall in EOF revenue.  

https://www.straitstimes.com/asia/se-asia/indonesia-tightens-security-after-deadly-protests
https://www.straitstimes.com/asia/se-asia/indonesia-tightens-security-after-deadly-protests
https://thediplomat.com/2025/09/indonesias-unrest-revives-fears-over-militarys-expanding-role/
https://thediplomat.com/2025/09/indonesias-unrest-revives-fears-over-militarys-expanding-role/
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(V) ERRATIC WEATHER FROM CLIMATE CHANGE 

IndoAgri noted in its AR for FY2024 that its “nucleus production was impacted by wet weather”. 

The World Meteorological Organization (“WMO”) noted in May 2025 precipitation anomalies in 2024 and in 2020–2024, as 

compared to 1991–2020, as shown in Exhibit 74. We note that there was higher-than-usual precipitation for Indonesia (shown 

in yellow box) in both 2024 and in 2020–2024, as compared to 1991–2020. 

Exhibit 74: Precipitation Anomalies in 2024 (Left) and 2020–2024 (Right) (vs 1991–2020) 

 
Source: WMO, FPA  

 

Based on WMO’s precipitation anomalies forecast for 2025–2029, as shown in Exhibit 75, we note that WMO also indicated 

that Indonesia is forecasted to have below average precipitation for 2025–2029, as compared with 1991–2020. 

Exhibit 75: Forecasted Precipitation Anomalies for 2025–2029 (vs 1991–2020) 

 
Note: The left  diagram indicates the mean forecast for precipitat ion anomalies, while the right diagram shows the probabil i ty  of 

above-average precipitat ion. According to WMO, the Exhibit  is “st ippled where more than 1/3 of models disagree on the sign of the 

anomaly”.  WMO added that “As this is an uncal ibrated two -category forecast,  the probabil i ty for below average is one minus the 

probabil i ty shown in the right column.”  

Source: WMO, FPA  

 

Higher- or lower-than-optimal precipitation may adversely affect IndoAgri’s palm oil yields, thus FFB, CPO, and PK production. 

Accordingly, IndoAgri’s total Plantations revenue may fall.  

https://wmo.int/files/wmo-global-annual-decadal-climate-update-2025-2029
https://wmo.int/files/wmo-global-annual-decadal-climate-update-2025-2029
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The Board of Directors (the "Board") comprises nine (9) directors: 

• Philip Yeo Liat Kok: Chairman, Lead Independent Director 

• Mark Julian Wakeford: Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”), Executive Director 

• Moleonoto Tjang: Head of Finance and Corporate Services, Executive Director 

• Suaimi Suriady:  Head of EOF Division, Executive Director 

• Tjhie Tje Fie:  Non-Executive Director 

• Axton Salim:  Non-Executive Director 

• Goh Kian Chee:  Non-Executive Director 

• David Sungkoro: Independent Director 

• Andreas Tan:  Independent Director 

 

The Board is supported by Board Committees, which are as follows: 

 

Audit & Risk Management Committee (“AC & RMC”): 

The AC & RMC comprises three (3) directors: 

• David Sungkoro: AC & RMC Chairman, Independent Director 

• Goh Kian Chee:  Non-Executive Director 

• Andreas Tan:  Independent Director 

 

Remuneration Committee (“RC”): 

The RC comprises three (3) directors: 

• Philip Yeo Liat Kok: Board & RC Chairman, Lead Independent Director 

• Axton Salim:  Non-Executive Director 

• Andreas Tan:  Independent Director 

 

Nominating Committee (“NC”): 

The NC comprises three (3) directors: 

• Philip Yeo Liat Kok: Board & NC Chairman, Lead Independent Director 

• David Sungkoro: Independent Director 

• Andreas Tan:  Independent Director 
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SUSTAINABILITY INFORMATION 

Sustainability governance: 

IndoAgri noted that its Board of Directors “is accountable for overseeing sustainability governance at IndoAgri, which 

encompasses the assessment and management of climate-related risks.” IndoAgri also noted that the Board “supervises the 

management and monitoring of (its) ESG impacts, validation of material topics, as well as the review and approval of the annual 

sustainability report before its publication.” 

IndoAgri added that the “Sustainability Think Tank (STT), chaired by our CEO, supports the Board in monitoring and managing 

sustainability issues.” IndoAgri noted that the STT’s tasks include “executing IndoAgri’s climate change strategies, in accordance 

with its delegated authority”, “assuming accountability for various metrics, including those related to climate-related 

performance”, and “assisting the Board with overseeing climate-related performance”. 

 

Materiality assessment: 

After identifying material topics, engaging with stakeholders, having the STT to review material topics, and obtaining validation 

from the Board, IndoAgri selected 15 material topics for FY2024. The material topics, as grouped according to which of the six 

Sustainability Programmes each is addressed by, are shown in Exhibit 76. 

Exhibit 76: Sustainability Programmes & Material Topics (FY2024) 

 
Source: IndoAgri   
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(I) ENVIRONMENTAL 

IndoAgri presented its environmental performance for FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 77. 

Exhibit 77: Environmental Performance (FY2024) 

 
Source: IndoAgri   
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(II) SOCIAL 

IndoAgri presented its social (or “People”) performance in FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 78. 

Exhibit 78: Social Performance (FY2024) 

 
Source: IndoAgri  
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(III) GOVERNANCE 

IndoAgri presented its governance performance for FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 79. 

Exhibit 79: Governance Performance (FY2024) 

 
Source: IndoAgri  

 

IndoAgri also noted that it has a grievance mechanism as shown in Exhibit 80. 

Exhibit 80: Grievance Mechanism 

 
Source: IndoAgri   
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(IV) OTHERS 

IndoAgri presented its “Sourcing” performance for FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 81. 

Exhibit 81: Sourcing Performance (FY2024) 

 
Source: IndoAgri  
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IndoAgri presented its “Community” performance for FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 82. 

Exhibit 82: Community Relations Performance (FY2024) 

 
Source: IndoAgri  

 

IndoAgri presented its “Product” performance for FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 83. 

Exhibit 83: Product Performance (FY2024) 

 
Source: IndoAgri   
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DISCLOSURES/DISCLAIMERS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This report is prepared for general circulation. It does not have regard to the specific 

investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any recipient 

hereof. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of the 

investment product, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial 

situation or particular needs of any person in receipt of the recommendation, before the 

person makes a commitment to purchase the investment product. 

This report is confidential. This report may not be published, circulated, reproduced or 

distributed in whole or in part by any recipient of this report to any other person without 

the prior written consent of FPA Financial Corporation Pte Ltd (“FPA”). This report is 

not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by any person or any entity who is 

a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or any other jurisdiction 

as FPA may determine in its absolute discretion, where the distribution, publication, 

availability or use of this report would be contrary to applicable law or would subject 

FPA and its connected persons (as defined in the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 

of Singapore) to any registration, licensing or other requirements within such 

jurisdiction. 

The information or views in the report (“Information”) have been obtained or derived 

from sources believed by FPA to be reliable. However, FPA makes no representation 

as to the accuracy or completeness of such sources or the Information and FPA accepts 

no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from the use of or reliance on the 

Information. FPA and its connected persons may have issued other reports expressing 

views different from the Information and all views expressed in all reports of FPA and 

its connected persons are subject to change without notice. FPA reserves the right to 

act upon or use the Information at any time, including before its publication herein. 


	Slide 1

